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Conflict of Interest Declaration 
 

SMERA (including its holding company and wholly owned subsidiaries) has not been involved in 
any assignment of advisory nature for a period of 12 months preceding the date of the MFI 
grading. None of the employees or the Board members of the SMERA have been a member of the 
Board of Directors of the MFI for a period of 12 months preceding the date of the comprehensive 
grading. 

 

Disclaimer 
  

SMERA’s Ratings / Gradings / Due Diligence and other credit assessment related services do not 
constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated as a recommendation or opinion 
that is intended to substitute for a buyer’s or lender’s independent assessment. Rating / Grading 
/ Due Diligence are based on the information provided by the rated entity and obtained by SMERA 
from other reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the data and 
information is true and correct, SMERA makes no representation or warranty, expressed or 
implied with respect to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the information relied upon. 
SMERA is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially states that it has no financial 
liability, whatsoever, for any direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use 
of its Ratings / Gradings / Assessments.  

 
 
 
 
 
Historical Rating Grades 
 

Date Rating Agency Rating/Grading  

01-OCT-2024 
Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private 

Limited 
BBB- 

22-JAN-2024 SMERA C1 
30-MAR-2024 SMERA M2 
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Grading 
Scale 

Definitions 

M1 Highest capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner. 

M2 High capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner. 

M3 
Above average capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable 
manner 

M4 Average capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner 

M5 Inadequate capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner 

M6 Low capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner. 

M7 Very low capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner 

M8 Lowest capacity of the MFI to manage its operations in a sustainable manner 

 

Disclaimer: MFI Grading is not a comment on debt servicing ability, not a buy-sell recommendation 

and must not be used for raising fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                    To verify the grading, please scan the QR Code 
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Name of the MFI : Mitrata Inclusive Financial Services Limited 

Operational Head – Microfinance 
Business 

: Name  Mr. Prabhakar Rawat 

: Designation Chief Operating Officer 

: Mobile No. 9560408686 

: Email ID prabhakar@mitrata.in 

: Date of Joining 01-09-2017 

Date of 
Incorporation/Establishment  

: 13th May,1985 

Date of commencement of 
microfinance business  

: 1st September, 2017 

Legal Status : NBFC-MFI 

Business of the company : 
Microfinance Services Under Joint Liability Group (JLG) 

Model  

Correspondence Address : V-29/11A, DLF Phase - III, Gurgaon, Haryana - 122002 

Geographical Reach 
(As on 30/Sep/2024) 

: No. of States  5 

: No. of Districts  38 

: No. of Branches 76 

: No. of Active Borrowers  97,765 

: No. of Total Employees 559 

: No. of Field/Credit Officers  286 

No. of Lenders : 27 lenders (including Banks and institutional lenders) 

Statutory Auditors : R Gopal & Associates 

Company Fact Sheet 

prabhakar@mitrata.in
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Product Profile 

Product Description 
Loan 
size 
(Rs.) 

Repayment 
Frequency 

Interest 
Rate 

 (In %) 
Reducing 
Balance 

Processin
g Fees 
 (In %) 

APR 
(Interest 
Rate and 
Processin
g fees) (In 

%) 
(C=A+B) 

JLG Loan 
Income 

Generation 
Activity 

10,000 – 
60,000 

12 – 24 26.50 1.50 28.00 

Wash 
Sanitisation 

Loan 
20,000 – 
30,000 

12 – 24 26.00 1.50 27.50 

MEL 
Micro 

enterprise loan 
50,000 – 
2,00,000 

12 – 24 26.50 1.50 28.00 

 

 

Capital Structure (as on Sep 30, 2024) 

Authorized Capital Rs. 42.00 crore 

Paid Up Capital Rs. 18.44 crore 

 

 

Shareholding Pattern (as on Sep 30, 2024) 

Equity Shares: 

Name of Shareholders Shares in % 

Aqueel Ahmed Khan 68.04 

Prabhakar Rawat 5.69 

Bindiya Rawat 3.88 

ASK Training and Learning Pvt Ltd 15.52 

Sumit Mittal 6.86 

Total 100.00 
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Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS): 

Name of Shareholders Shares in % 

Aqueel Ahmed Khan 53.55 

Prabhakar Rawat 14.18 

Bindiya Rawat 2.52 

Anjum Ara 1.84 

Ask Training and Learning Private Limited 3.06 

Prakash Layak 2.21 

Manas Bhattacharya 1.76 

Mohd. Saleem Siddiqui 0.44 

Asha Rai 0.32 

Sarojini Kongadi 0.32 

Mukti Kerketta 0.32 

Farah Siddiqui 19.48 

Total 100.00 
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Board of Director’s/Promoter’s Profile 

 

Director Details Profile  

Name:  Dr. Aqueel Ahmed Khan Dr. Aqueel Ahmed Khan is the Founder 
Director of Association for Stimulating 
Know-how (ASK), and now promoter and 
Managing Director of Mitrata Inclusive 
Financial Services Pvt Ltd. Dr. Khan, in the 
past 29 years, has worked with United 
Nations High Commission for Refugees 
(UNHCR) and Child Fund India, an American 
development agency and multilateral 
institutions like Asian Development Bank 
(ADB), World Bank (WB), International 
Finance Corporation (IFC) and several 
bilateral and development organisations in 
many countries. 

Designation: Managing Director 

Qualification: Ph.D 

  

Name:  Mr. Prabhakar Rawat Mr. Prabhakar Rawat is a former banker 
with hands-on experience in financial 
services. He has over 15 years of diverse 
experience in financial services ranging 
from client servicing, team management, 
social enterprise mentoring and incubation, 
having set up consumer finance portfolio for 
International giants like Citigroup & 
Barclays. 

Designation: Director 

Qualification: 
PG Diploma in 
Entrepreneurship 

  

Name: Mr. Mohandas Dasari Mr. Mohandas is retired chief general 
manager from RBI in 2010 after serving for 
30 years. Posted to non banking supervision 
department in 1997 and worked there till 
2004, during this period the RBI act was 
amended and issued new direction in 1998 
for exhaustive and effective regulation of 
NBFCs. He is currently engaged in 
consultancy assignments with NBFCs 
related to regulatory compliance by NBFCs 
relating to RBI regulations and instructions. 
He is currently on the board of three NBFCs. 

Designation: Independent Director 

Qualification: Postgraduate 

   

Name:  Mr. Mathew Titus Mr. Mathew Titus has joined Mitrata Board 
as Independent Director w.e.f April 05, 
2022. Mr Mathew Titus was founding 

Designation: Independent Director 
Qualification: Ph. D 
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Executive Director of SA-DHAN (SRO ) . He 
served as Director and Board member of 
Caspian Impact Investment Debt fund . As 
part of Boston Consulting group he 
developed National Policy and Strategy for a 
20 billion USD Apex Bank in Middle East . 
Since Aug 2014 he is jury member of the 
annual Banking Frontiers Awards . 

   

Name:  Mr. Evert Ludding  Mr. Evert Ludding has joined Mitrata Board 
as Independent Director w.e.f February 01, 
2023. Mr Evert Ludding was on Board of 
CreditAcces NV (2014-2017). He has 
worked with Oiko International (2013-
2021), Anatrans, DOB Equity, Deloitte. He 
has extensively worked in financial 
inclusion sector for long time. He has 
worked in Asia and Africa region. He has 
completed Masters in Law from Universiteit  
of Utrecht. 

Designation: Independent Director 

Qualification: Masters in law 

 

Name: Ms. Achla Savyasaachi Ms. Achla Savyasaachi has joined Mitrata 
board as Independent Director w.e.f. August 
05, 2024, She is an Associate member of the 
Institute of Company Secretaries of India 
and holds a bachelor’s of commerce degree 
from University of Delhi in 1983, post 
graduate diploma in human rights from 
Indian Institute of human rights in 2012 and 
bachelor of laws degree from Chaudhary 
Charan Singh University in 2012. She 
previously headed the nationwide advocacy 
work of the Microfinance Industry Network 
(MFIN) as the National Head-State 
Initiatives and Sa-dhan. 

Designation: Independent Director 

Qualification: CS and LLB 

 

 

SMERA Observations:  

• Mitrata has six-member board. Board members have extensive experience in microfinance, 

finance, Banking and development sectors. 

• SMERA believes that a well-diversified board, including a proportionate composition of 

independent directors, augurs well from a strategic perspective.  

• The company has two-thirds of its board members as independent directors. 
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Management Profile 

Management Details Profile 

Name:  Dr. Aqueel Ahmed Khan Dr. Aqueel Ahmed Khan is the Founder 
Director of Association for Stimulating 
Know-how (ASK), and now promoter of 
MITRATA Inclusive Financial Services Pvt 
Ltd. Dr. Khan, in the past 30+ years, has 
worked with United Nations High 
Commission for Refugees (UNHCR) and 
Child Fund India, an American development 
agency and multilateral institutions like 
Asian Development Bank (ADB), World 
Bank (WB), International Finance 
Corporation (IFC) and several bilateral and 
development organizations in many 
countries. 

Designation: Managing Director 

Qualification: Ph.D 

  

Name:  Mr. Prabhakar Rawat Mr. Prabhakar Rawat is a former banker 
with hands-on experience in financial 
services. He has over 15+ years of diverse 
experience in financial services ranging 
from client servicing, team management, 
social enterprise mentoring and incubation, 
having set up consumer finance portfolio for 
international giants like Citigroup & 
Barclays. 

Designation: Chief Operating Officer 

Qualification: 
PG Diploma in 
Entrepreneurship 

  

Name:  Mr. Sumit Mittal Mr. Sumit Mittal is a qualified Chartered 
Accountant. He holds membership of The 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
(ICAI). He has experience of above 10+ years 
in the field of accounting, auditing, taxation 
and treasury. Before joining Mitrata, he had 
worked with Indian School Finance 
Company and Home Credit in various roles. 

Designation: Chief Financial Officer 

Qualification: CA 

 

Name:  Ms. Shalu Gupta Ms. Shalu Gupta is a certified Company 
Secretary with over 7 years of experience in 
secretarial work, legal matters, and 
compliance with regulations from the 
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and Non-
Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs). 
Prior to joining Mitrata, she had worked 
with Intex Group and Fiberhome Group (a 
multinational corporation). 

Designation: CS 

Qualification: CS 
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SMERA Observations:  

• Mitrata senior management has adequate experience across sectors such as microfinance, IT 

and development sectors. 

• Mitrata has dedicated department wise / function wise heads, and no major functional overlaps 

have been observed.  

• The senior management reports to the managing director. 

• The senior management reports to the CEO, except the auditor who directly reports to the 

board.  
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Financial Snapshot (In Rs. Crores) 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
Total AUM (in Crores) 240.55 266.09 250.23 
On Balance Sheet Portfolio 
Outstanding (in Crores) 

133.63 171.72 174.34 

BC/Managed Portfolio (in Crores) 105.35 85.97 61.88 
Off Balance Sheet (in Crores) 1.57 8.4 14.01 
Total Net Worth (in Crores) 26.70 32.83 38.12 
Total External Borrowings (in 
Crores) 

120.22 157.48 178.50 

 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
Financial Revenue from 
Operations (in Crores) 

31.90 42.29 54.24 

Finance Expenses (in Crores) 13.10 16.67 22.68 
Operating Expenses (in Crores) 15.32 19.37 22.73 
Net Operating Income  (in 
Crores) 

0.13 4.07 7.16 

 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
Cost of funds ratios (%) 12.51 12.45 14.30 
Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 18.29 17.27 20.41 
Operational Self Sufficiency (%) 100.40 114.57 115.22 
Operating Expense Ratio (OER) 
(%) 

7.17 7.51 8.66 

Portfolio at Risk (>30 days) (%) 3.42 3.59 3.73 
Debt to Equity ratio (in times) 4.52 4.58 4.75 
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Highlights of Microfinance Operations 
 

Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
No. of States 5 5 5 5 

No. of Districts 25 30 34 38 

No. of Branches 49 56 71 76 

No. of Active Members  1,00,937 1,08,844 1,02,982 97,765 

No. of Active Borrowers  1,00,937 1,08,844 1,02,982 97,765 

No. of Total Employees 460 522 602 559 

No. of Field/Credit Officers  245 288 299 286 

No. of JLGs 14,776 16511 17472 18190 

No. of Individual Loans 182 112   119 222 
 

Owned Portfolio 
Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
Total loan disbursements 
during the year (in crore) 

121.2 159.43 153.03 31.28 

Total portfolio 
outstanding (in crore)  

133.63 171.72 174.34 139.44 

Managed/BC Portfolio 
Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
Total portfolio 
outstanding (in crore)  

105.35 85.97 61.88 71.28 

Securitised Portfolio 
Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
Total portfolio 
outstanding (in crore)  

1.57 8.40 14.01 4.78 

 

 

Loan utilisation schedule: 

Loan Utilisation 
31/Mar/2022 

(%) 
31/Mar/2023 

(%) 
31/Mar/2024 

(%) 
30/Sep/2024 

(%) 
Agri & Allied Activities 70.13 76.75 81.25 84.76 
Consumption 0.42 0.02 0.01 0.00 
Handloom & Handicraft 0.12 0.36 0.46 0.30 
Small Business 28.65 21.73 14.73 12.18 
Wash 0.68 1.15 3.56 2.75 
Total 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
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Operating Environment 

• As of March 31, 2024, the combined microcredit portfolio of all the microlenders is ₹4,08,507 

Cr, registered a Y-o-Y growth of 16.21%.  Among the microlenders, NBFC-MFIs continue to 

lead with ₹1,63,275 Cr, holding a market share of 39.97%, followed by Banks with ₹1,32,887 

Cr, holding a market share of 32.53%. 

• As of March 31, 2024, the number of Loan Accounts served by microlenders is at 1,409 lakhs, 

registered a Y-o-Y growth of 6.02%.  Among the microlenders, NBFC-MFIs continue to lead 

with 579.78 lakhs, holding a market share of 41.14%, followed by Banks with 477.56 lakhs, 

holding a market share of 33.89%. 

• Amount disbursed during FY 23-24 through 803 lakh loans is at ₹3,74,345 Cr, posted a Y-o-Y 

growth of 18.05%. Among the microlenders, NBFC-MFIs are leading with ₹1,49,721 Cr, holding 

a market share of 40%, followed by Banks with ₹1,31,165 Cr, holding a market share of 

35.04%. NBFCs have registered the highest growth in disbursement (24.04%), followed by 

Banks (20.16%), NBFC-MFIs (16.01%), SFBs (15.55%) respectively, while Non-Profit MFIs 

have registered a negative growth of (-10.01%) where Industry has grown by 18.05%. Amount 

disbursed during Q4 (Jan’24 – Mar’24) through 214 lakh loans is at ₹1,04,546 Cr, posted a Q-o-

Q growth of 7.95%. 

• In Y-o-Y comparison, ATS (Average Ticket Size) for all lenders has increased. There is a 

significant increase in ATS for Banks (20%), followed by NBFCs (17%), NBFC-MFIs (9%), NFPs 

(8%) and SFBs (6%) respectively.   

• PAR 31-180 DPD deteriorated from 2% as of Dec’23 to 2.1% as of March’24. PAR 180+ DPD 

increased to 9.6% as of March’24. Maharashtra, West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh and Odisha 

have the highest PAR 180+ DPD. Borrowers with higher lender exposure have higher 

delinquency in all buckets (1-30, 31-180 and 91180). Borrowers with a higher number of 

active loans have higher delinquency in all buckets (1-30, 31180 and 91-180). 

• The microfinance sector is seeing an increase in delinquencies, as noted in a recent report. This 

is expected to drive up NBFC-MFI credit costs in FY2025. The sectoral growth and income 

profile in the current fiscal year will be moderated by an increase in the risks associated with 

asset quality.  

• The strong expansion observed in the past two years has intensified apprehensions regarding 

possible borrower overleveraging in some areas. Additionally, the asset quality and collections 

have been harmed in some regions, particularly Punjab and Haryana, by the Karz Mukti 

Abhiyan and farmer protests. Climate-related factors and operational difficulties, such as staff 

turnover, would also put pressure on asset quality in the near future. 

 

 

 

 

Microfinance Capacity Assessment Grading Rationale 
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Long track record of operations and extensive industry experience of promoters 

• Mitrata Inclusive Financial Services Limited herein referred as Mitrata is an NBFC-MFI; the 

company was incorporated as Sona Finance Private Limited (SFPL) in 1985 by V. Nagarajan and 

was engaged in SME lending prior to being taken over by the current promoters in 2017. 

• Mitrata is promoted by a social development professional and retail banking professional. Dr. 

Aqueel Khan is Ph.d in Women Empowerment and Mr. Prabhakar Rawat was Head of retail 

banking for Barclays in Rajasthan. Mitrata provides microfinance credit through women Joint 

Liability Group Model (JLG).  

• Mitrata was started as a small NGO program in 2010 in U.P. It started as a response to income 

generation needs of the community where ASK/ATG the parent NGO who were working on Child 

Education, Health, Nutrition, Women development etc. Considering the good rapport and 

relationship with the community the program started expanding to artisans, self-employed 

women and to rural communities. The initial revolving fund of Rs.1 cr was allocated by ASK from 

its own corpus. Gradually the portfolio started building through its organic growth.  

• In year 2016 the promoters purchased an existing NBFC by the name of Sona Finance Pvt Ltd. 

The NBFC purchased the portfolio of 8 branches from the NGO at par value amounting to 6.75 cr 

and started operation from September 01,2017. SFPL obtained its NBFC-MFI license on 18 April 

2018. The name was changed to Mitrata on 20th December ’18.        

• Mitrata has six members in its board as on Sep 30, 2024 having extensive experience in the 

banking, microfinance and social development space. The board has the two promoter Directors 

and two Independent Directors with banking & finance/microfinance expertise.  

• Mitrata’s core management team and second line of management have an adequate 

understanding of MFI ecosystem with vast experience in banking, finance and microfinance.  

 
 
Moderate resource profile 
 

Resource Profile % (as on 31/Mar/2024) 
Banks 46.50 
Corporate and Fis including foreign FIs 45.98 
Others  7.52 
Total 100.00 

 

• As on 31st March 2024 Mitrata has developed funding relationships with 27 lenders (including 

Banks & NBFCs/FIs). Out of the total outstanding debt borrowings from Banks which stood at ~ 

46.50% of total borrowings (outstanding debt) as on 31st March 2024.  

• The Company has availed External Commercial Borrowings (ECBs) of EURO 15 lakhs during the 

year for financing prospective borrowers as per the ECB guidelines issued by the RBI . The 

principal is payable in 5 semiannual installments starting from 15th April,2026. As per RBI 

guidelines, the borrowings have been swapped into rupees and fully hedged for the entire 

maturity by way of cross currency swaps and full currency swaps.  
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• As on 30th September 2024, total borrowings of Mitrata stood at Rs.132.11 crores. Out of total 

borrowings, around 55% was contributed by banks, including SFBs.  

• The overall cost of funds (COF) for Mitrata has increased to 14.30% as on 31st March 2024 as 

compared to 12.45% in the previous year. 

• SMERA feels that no. of lenders is on the higher side. 

 
 
Adequate capitalisation and comfortable liquidity profile 
 

Capital Adequacy % (as on 31/Mar/2024) % (as on 30/Sep/2024) 

Tier -I Capital (A)% 19.21 24.08 

Tier -II Capital (B)% 1.20 1.51 

Capital to risk adjusted ratio 
(CRAR) (%) (A+B) 

20.41 25.59 

 
• Mitrata has adequate capitalization marked by capital adequacy ratio (CRAR) of 20.41 per cent 

as on March 31, 2024; however, it has increased to 25.59 per cent as on September 30,2024. 

• As per management, Total Net Worth stood at Rs.39.41 crore as on September 30,2024. 

• The gearing of Mitrata has slightly increased to 4.75 times as on 31st March 2024 as compared to 

4.58 times in the previous year. 

• The tenure of microfinance loans is about 12-24 months, whereas the incremental bank funding 

is typically with tenure of about 12-36 months. The bank borrowing is revolving in nature which 

supports the liquidity position of the MFI. However fresh inflow of funds from Bank or NBFC 

route is critical to maintain the projected growth in the microfinance operations.  

 

Income and Profitability 

 
Particulars FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Net financial margin (In thousands) 1,54,439 2,47,414 2,98,929 

Operating expenses (In thousands) 1,53,178 1,93,653 2,27,298 

Operational Self Sufficiency (%) 100.40 114.57 115.22 

Operating Expense Ratio (OER) (%) 7.17 7.51 8.66 

 

• Mitrata has reported net profit of Rs. 5.50 crore on operating income of Rs. 54.24 crore in 

FY2024. In FY2023, Mitrata had reported net profit of Rs. 4.13 lakhs on operating income of Rs. 

42.28 crore. Their total income increased mainly on account of interest in their own portfolio. 

• As per management, Mitrata has reported net profit of Rs. 1.29 crore on operating income of Rs. 

26.50 crore as on September 30,2024. 

• Total AUM of the MFI has decreased to Rs. 250.23 crore as on 31st March 2024 as compared to 

Rs. 266.09 crore as on 31st March 2023. Further, their total AUM declined to Rs.215.50 crore as 

on 30th September,2024.  
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• The operational self-sufficiency (OSS) of the company stood stable at 115.22% in FY2024 as 

compared to 114.57% in the previous year. The company’s operating expense stood stable at 

8.66% in FY2024 as compared to 7.51% in the previous year. 

 

 

Diversified geographical reach 
 

Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
No. of States 5 5 5 5 
No. of Districts 25 30 34 38 
No. of Branches 49 56 71 76 

 
• Mitrata is currently operating in 5 states in 38 districts with 76 branches with approx. Ninety-

Eight lakh borrowers. 

• No. of branches have been increased to 71 in FY 2024 as compared to 56 in the previous year. 

Further, their no. of branches has increased to 76 as on September 30,2024. 

• Their portfolio mainly concentrates on three states i.e. Uttar Pradesh (30.90%), Bihar (27.70%) 

and Madhya Pradesh (25.40%). 

• In order to mitigate any potential risk arising out of geographical concentration, Mitrata has 

been diversifying its presence across the states.  

 

 

Name Of the 
State 

No. of 
Branches 

No. of 
Borrowers 

Portfolio o/s 
(in crore) 

PAR % 
(>30 days) 

% of Total 
Portfolio o/s 

Bihar                 16          27,202             59.80  3.48 27.70 

Haryana                 11             9,555             21.59  16.03 10.00 

Madhya Pradesh                 16          24,385             54.80  6.08 25.40 

Rajasthan                    8             6,005             12.79  29.55 5.90 

Uttar Pradesh                 25          30,618             66.53  7.21 30.90 

Total                 76          97,765          215.51  8.09 100.00 

 

• Mitrata’s operations are diversified in five states i.e. Bihar, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, 

Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. 

• However, it would also be key grading sensitivity factor for the company to replicate its 

systems, processes and sound asset quality in the newer geographies while improving portfolio 

diversity. 
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Productivity and efficiency of employees  
 

Particulars 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 30/Sep/2024 
No. of States 5 5 5 5 
No. of Districts 25 30 34 38 
No. of Branches 49 56 71 76 
No. of Active Members  1,00,937 1,08,844 1,02,982 97,765 
No. of Active 

Borrowers  
1,00,937 1,08,844 1,02,982 97,765 

No. of Total Employees 460 522 602 559 

No. of Field/Credit 

Officers  
245 288 299 286 

No. of JLGs 14,776 16511 17472 18190 
No. of Individual Loans 182 112   119 222 

 

Financial Ratios  31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 

No. of Active Borrowers Per Staff Member 219 209  171 

No. of Active Borrowers per field 
executives  

367 493  344 

No. of active borrowers per branch 2,060 1,944  1,450 

Gross Portfolio o/s per field executive  
(Rs in thousands)  

8,747 12,040  8,369 

Cost Per Active borrower (In Rs) 1,475 1,779   2,171 

 

• No. of branches have been increased to 71 in FY 2024 as compared to 56 in the previous year. 

Further, their no. of branches has increased to 76 as on September 30,2024. 

• Client network has slightly declined to 1,02,982 borrowers as of March 2024 as compared to 

1,08,844 in the previous year. Further, their total no. of borrowers has decreased to 97,765 as 

on September 30,2024. 

• The Company has disbursed Rs.153.03 crore in FY 2024 as compared to Rs.159.43 crore in FY 

2023. Their disbursement has gone down by 4.18% in FY 2024. 

• Further they have disbursed Rs. 31.28 crore as on HYFY2025 as against Rs.35.96 crore as on 

HYFY2024.  

• Mitrata’s field productivity remains above average in comparison to its peers; field outreach 

and asset productivity indicators of the company have been stable over the years.  

• The company would be required to register a consistent improvement in productivity whilst 

diversifying its operations.  

 

 

 

 



 

18 
 

 

 

 

 

Sound asset quality 

• Mitrata has maintained sound asset quality with on-time repayment rate of 96.00% as on March 

31, 2024, as compared to 96.03% in the previous year. Further, their on-time repayment rate 

stood at 89.69% as on September 30,2024. 

Period 
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 30/Sep/2024 

Portfolio o/s 
(crore) 

Portfolio 
o/s(crore) 

Portfolio o/s 
(crore) 

Portfolio o/s 
(crore) 

On-time (in crore) 230.8 255.52 240.22 193.29 

1-30 days  (in crore) 1.52 1.03 0.67 4.77 

31-60 days (in crore) 0.89 1.67 0.51 2.90 

61-90 days (in crore) 0.66 0.06 2.56 2.49 

91-180 days (in crore) 1.79 1.29 0.89 3.90 

180 - 360 days (in crore) 4.56 3.19 1.19 2.90 

>360 days (in crore) 0.33 3.33 4.18 5.25 

Write-off (in crore)  0.56  2.16 0.96 0.08 

Total 240.55 266.09 250.23 215.50 

On-time (in %) 95.95 96.03 96.00 89.69 

PAR 0-30 days (in %) 0.63 0.39 0.27 2.21 

PAR >30 days (in %) 3.42 3.59 3.73 8.09 

PAR >90 days (in %) 2.78 2.94 2.50 5.59 
 

• The PAR 0-30 days has improved to 0.27% as on March 31,2024 as compared to 0.39% as on 

March 31, 2023. The PAR 0-30 days have increased to 2.21% as on September 30, 2024.  

• The PAR >30 days stood at 3.73% as on March 31,2024 as compared to 3.59% in the previous 

year. The PAR>30 days have been increased to 8.09% as on September 30,2024. 

• Adequate credit appraisal processes, monitoring and risk management mechanisms is critical to 

keep asset quality indicators under control.  
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Adequate IT Systems Audit Mechanism 

• Mitrata’s management information system (MIS) and Information Technology (IT) 

infrastructure is adequate for its current scale of operations. It has dedicated MIS and IT team at 

Head Office to ensure smooth flow of operational data between Head Office and branches.  

• The current MIS system deployed in MIFSPL is ‘Finpage’ customized software which seems to be 

adequate to handle the current and projected growth. The MIS has real time tracking of 

microfinance activities. Majority of the microfinance operations are managed through mobile 

applications (given to field officers), and the application installed in the mobiles has a scanning 

facility which extracts data from Aadhar database through scanning QR code in the Aadhar card 

of the microfinance borrowers. This reduces lot of paperwork involved in the traditional way of 

doing microfinance activities. This also minimizes the time and effort of the branch staff to turn 

around loan applications faster. 

 

• Internal Audit Process 

The company has a dedicated team of internal auditors who undertakes compulsory branch and 

borrower audit once in a quarter. All audits are surprise audits. 

 
Inherent risk prevalent in the microfinance sector  

 
• Mitrata’s business risk profile is susceptible to regulatory and legislative risks, along with the 

inherent risk existing such as unsecured nature of lending, vulnerable customer profile and 

exposure to vagaries of political situation in the area of operation.  
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Profit & Loss Account (Rs. In Thousands) 

Period FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Months 12 12 12 

Financial revenue from operations  3,19,044 4,22,874 5,42,385 

Less - Financial expenses from operations 1,30,974 1,66,722 2,26,764 

Gross financial margin  1,88,070 2,56,152 3,15,621 

    

Provision for Loan Loss  33,631 8,738 16,692 

    

Net financial margin  1,54,439 2,47,414 2,98,929 

    

Less - Operating Expenses    

Personnel Expense 1,07,758 1,49,527 1,74,783 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 3,663 3,475 3,673 

Other Administrative Expense 41,757 40,651 48,842 

    

Net Operating Income                   1,261                 53,761                  71,631  

    

Current Tax 7,198 9,888 19,153 

Deferred Tax -7,423 2,608 -2,531 

Extraordinary Item 64   

    

Net Income  1,422 41,265 55,009 

 

Note: Above financials are audited. 

  

Financials 
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Balance Sheet (Rs in Thousands)  

As on date 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 

SOURCES OF FUNDS     

Capital    

Equity Capital 1,76,123 1,84,409 1,84,409 

Reserves & Surplus 90,878 1,43,878 1,96,816 

Total Equity  2,67,001 3,28,287 3,81,225 

    

Liabilities    

Short-Term Liabilities    

Commercial Loans from banks/FI including 
CPLTD 

7,34,385 9,10,484 11,40,791 

Account payable & Other short-term 
liabilities 

21,941 34,112 41,444 

Total Short-Term Liabilities  7,56,326 9,44,596 11,82,235 

    

Long-Term Liabilities    

Long-Term Borrowings    

Commercial Loans from banks/FI 4,67,810 5,86,827 6,44,208 

Debentures 0 77,500 0 

Unsecured Loans from directors / friends / 
relatives 

5,000 5,000 25,000 

Total Long-Term Borrowings  4,72,810 6,69,327 6,69,208 

    

Total Other  Liabilities  12,29,136 16,13,923 18,51,443 

    

Provision for Standard Assets 43,638 31,109 40,065 

Other Provisions 3,142 4,218 9,175 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,42,917 19,77,537 22,81,908 
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As on date 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 

    

APPLICATION OF FUNDS     

Fixed Assets    

Net Block  4,752 5,146 6,981 

    

Investment in FD 11,040 16,623 0 

Cash and Bank Balances  68,388 92,307 2,90,395 

Margin Money 71,368 97,495 1,54,454 

    

Loan Portfolio    

Net Loan Portfolio  13,36,337 17,17,193 17,57,381 

    

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets  37,991 38,897 60,576 

Intangible Assets 1,078 521 235 

Deferred Tax Asset 11,963 9,355 11,886 

TOTAL ASSETS  15,42,917 19,77,537 22,81,908 
 

Note: There is a slight difference of Rs. 1.40 crore between the total loan portfolio as per the balance sheet 

and the total loan portfolio mentioned above due to 10% of the securitized portfolio included in the total 

portfolio of the balance sheet.  
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Financial Ratios 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2023 31/Mar/2024 

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)    

Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 18.29 17.27 20.41 

     

Productivity / Efficiency Ratios    

No. of Active Borrowers Per Staff Member 219 209  171 

No. of Active Borrowers per field executives  367 493  344 

No. of active borrowers per branch 2,060 1944  1450 

Gross Portfolio o/s per field executive  

(Rs in thousands)  
8,747 12,040  8369 

Cost Per Active borrower (In Rs) 1,475 1,779   2171 

     

Asset / Liability Management    

Yield on Portfolio (%) 20.57 21.41 24.83 

Cost of Fund (COF) (%) 12.51 12.45 14.30 

     

Profitability / Sustainability Ratios    

Operational Self Sufficiency (%) 100.40 114.57 115.22 

Operating Expense Ratio (OER) (%) 7.17 7.51 8.66 

Return on Assets (RoA) (%) 0.11 2.34 2.58 

Portfolio at Risk (>30 days) (%) 3.42 3.59 3.73 

Return on Equity (RoE) (%) 0.55 13.86 15.51 

    

Leverage Ratios    

Total Outside Liabilities to Tangible Networth 

Ratio (Times) 
4.60 4.92 4.86 

Debt/Equity Ratio (Times) 4.52 4.58 4.75 

Financial Ratios 
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A) Operational Track Record 

Business Orientation and Outreach of the MFI is an important parameter to gauge the growth 
strategies of the MFI and to assess its strategies for development. This parameter is analysed using 
the following sub-parameters. 

• Direction & Clarity 
• Ability to raise funds 
• Degree of association with promoter institution 
• Alternate avenues for funds 
• Outreach (No. of offices, No. of clients, No. of employees, Portfolio diversification) 

 

B) Promoters &Management Profile 

The elements in this parameter helps in assessing the Promoter & management quality evaluated on 
the basis of the basic educational qualification, professional experience of the entrepreneur; and 
business attitude that is related to the motivation of carrying out the business and pursuing business 
strategies. This parameter is analysed using the following sub-parameters. 

• Past experience of the management 
• Vision and mission of the management 
• Profile of the Board Members 
• Policies and Processes 
• Transparency and corporate governance 

 

C) Financial Performance 

SMERA analyses the credit worthiness of the organization through the following financial 
parameters. Various financial adjustments are done to get more accurate ratios for comparison. 
Financial analysis helps the MFI to know its financial sustainability. This parameter is analysed using 
the following sub-parameters. 

• Capital adequacy 
• Profitability/Sustainability ratios 
• Productivity and efficiency ratios 
• Gearing and Liquidity ratios 

  

Grading Methodology 
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D) Asset Quality 

The loan portfolio is the most important asset for any MFI. SMERA analyses the portfolio quality of 
the MFIs by doing ageing analysis, sectoral analysis, product wise analysis etc. SMERA compares the 
portfolio management system with organizational guidelines and generally accepted best practices. 
This parameter is analysed using the following sub-parameters. 

• Ageing schedule 
• Arrears Rate / Past Due Rate 
• Repayment Rate 
• Annual Loan Loss Rate 

 

E) System & Processes 

SMERA analyses the polices and processes followed by the MFIs, their ability to handle volume of 
financial transactions, legal issue and disputes, attrition among the employees and client drop out 
which impact the productivity of the organization. SMERA also analyses asset liability maturity 
profile of the MFI, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. This parameter is analysed using the following 
sub-parameters. 

• Operational Control 
• Management Information System 
• Planning & Budgeting 
• Asset Liability Mismatch 
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About SMERA Gradings & Ratings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           © 2024 SMERA Gradings & Ratings Private Limited 

SMERA, widely known as ‘The SME Rating Agency’, was conceptualised by Ministry 

of Finance, Govt. of India and the Reserve Bank of India to help Indian MSMEs grow 

and get access to credit through independent and unbiased credit opinion that 

banks can rely on. Thus, SMERA became world’s first MSME focused rating agency 

and introduced the concept of SME Ratings in India. SMERA offers SME Ratings, New 

Enterprise Credibility Scores, SME Credit Due Diligence and SME Trust Seal to 

Indian MSMEs to help lenders take informed decisions. 

 SMERA is a wholly owned subsidiary of Acuité Ratings & Research Limited. Acuité, 

a joint initiative of Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI), Dun & 

Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (D&B) and leading public and 

private sector banks in India, is registered with SEBI as a credit rating agency. 

Ahmedabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Hyderabad | Kolkata | New Delhi  

Registered Office 
905, Lodha Supremus, Lodha 

iThink Techno Campus, Near 

Kanjurmarg Railway Station, 

Kanjurmarg (East) 

Mumbai - 400 042 

Tel: +91 22 6714 1111 

Email – info@acuite.in 

 
Website: 
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